

10-4497-CV

To be Argued by:
ERIC B. FISHER

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION, on behalf of Saint Vincent
Catholic Medical Centers Retirement Plan, SAINT VINCENT CATHOLIC
MEDICAL CENTERS, QUEENSBROOK INSURANCE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

MORGAN STANLEY INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 277-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMPLAINT’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS SATISFY THE PLEADING STANDARD	4
A. The Facts Alleged State A Plausible Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.....	5
1. The Complaint Specifies the Extent of the Overconcentration in Mortgage-Backed Securities, Including Non-Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities.....	6
2. The Complaint Pleads Specific “Warning Signs” That Should Have Caused MSIM To Reallocate And Diversify.....	7
3. The Complaint Pleads Specific Facts Showing That MSIM Breachd The Duty To Diversify.....	14
B. MSIM’s Attempts To Evade Certain Facts Alleged In The Complaint Do Not Negate Those Facts.....	15
C. MSIM Cannot Hide Behind The Mistaken Argument That The Investments Were Not Prohibited By The Investment Guidelines	18
D. MSIM’s Substantial Departures From The Benchmark’s Allocations Breachd Its Fiduciary Duty	21
E. The Cases Relied On By MSIM Are Distinguishable	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS AND THUS MISAPPLIED THE LAW	26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY
ENGAGED IN FACT-FINDING.....28

IV. QIL’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE REINSTATED.....29

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ambac Assurance UK Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Management, Inc.</i> , ___ N.Y.S.2d. ___, 2011 WL 2714176 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dep’t July 14, 2011).....	10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of So. Cal. IBEW-NECA Defined Contribution Plan v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2010 WL 1558587 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2010).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Charter Twp. of Clinton Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. KKR Holdings LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7062 (PAC), 2010 WL 4642554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2010).....	23
<i>CMMF, LLC v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 601924/09, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Dec. 10, 2009) <i>aff’d</i> , 915 N.Y.S. 2d 2 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	26
<i>Connolly v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , No. 08-civ-5018 (SHS), 2009 WL 1138712 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2009)	29
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep N.V.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Harris Trust and Say. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	26

In re Citigroup ERISA Litigation,
 No. 07 Civ. 9790, 2009 WL 2762708
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009)25

In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 9841 (SHS), 2009 WL 2610746
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009)24, 25

In re Huntington Bancshares Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 620 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2009)25

In re Morgan Stanley ERISA Litig.,
 696 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11

In re Radian Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-3375, 2010 WL 1767195 (E.D.Pa. Apr. 30, 2010)23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 03-1204 (KSH), 2008 WL 4510255 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2008).....11

Jenkins v. Yager,
 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)5

JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.,
 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Koch v. Dwyer,
 No. 98 CV 5519 (RPP),
 1999 WL 528181 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1999).....29

Laborers Nat’l Pension Fund v. N. Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.,
 173 F. 3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)13

Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.,
 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)18, 19, 20, 21

McCabe v. Capital Mercury Apparel,
 752 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)27

Montanez v. Cuoco,
 361 F. App’x 291 (2d Cir. 2010)18

NM Homes One, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 No. 08 Civ. 0769 (PAC) (S.D.N.Y. March 30, 2010),
modified upon reconsideration (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2010).....21

*Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension
 Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce*,
 694 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)24

Roth v. Jennings, 489 F. 3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....29

Safety Management Systems, Inc. v. Safety Software Ltd.,
 10 Civ. 1593 (RJH), 2011 WL 498313
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2011).....29

*Trs. of the Local 464A United Food and Commercial
 Workers Union Pension Fund v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*,
 No. 09-668 (WJM), 2009 WL 2152074
 (D.N.J. July 14, 2009).....5, 13, 15, 27

Vladimir v. Cowperthwait,
 839 N.Y.S. 2d 761 (1st Dep’t 2007).....26

Yu v. State St. Corp.,
 686 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y.), *reconsideration granted*,
 Nos. 08 MDL 1945, 08 Civ. 8235 (RJH),
 2010 WL 2816259 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2010).....23

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)4

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)4, 14, 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81, 2, 14

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. No. 93-1280 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 503821
